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From:
Directorate of Air Staff — Freedom of Information 1 %MB?'Q:/
MINISTRY OF DEFENCE
5" Floor, Zone H, Main Building, Whitehall, London SW1A 2HB

Telephone (Direct dial) 020 7218 2140
(Switchboard) 020 7218 9000
(Fax)

Your Reference:

Crewe Our Reference:
Cheshire D/DAS/64/2

2 March 2006

Dear SRR

I am writing with reference to your report of an ‘unidentified flying object’, seen on 28 February
2006, the details of which you left on our answerphone. This office is the focal point within the
Ministry of Defence for correspondence relating to ‘UFOs.’

First, it may be helpful if 1 explain that the Ministry of Defence examines any reports of
‘unidentified flying objects’ it receives solely to establish whether what was seen might have some
defence significance; namely, whether there is any evidence that the United Kingdom’s airspace
might have been compromised by hostile or unauthorised air activity.

Unless there is evidence of a potential threat to the United Kingdom from an external source, and
to date no ‘UFO’ report has revealed such evidence, we do not attempt to identify the precise
nature of each sighting reported to us. We believe that rational explanations, such as aircraft lights
or natural phenomena, could be found for them if resources were diverted for this purpose, but it
is not the function of the MOD to provide this kind of aerial identification service. It would be an
inappropriate use of defence resources if we were to do so.

The MOD does not have any expertise or role in respect of ‘UFO/flying saucer’ matters to the
question of the existence or otherwise of extraterrestrial life forms, about which it remains totally
open-minded. I should add that to date, the MOD knows of no evidence which substantiates the
existence of these alleged phenomena.

With regard to your particular observation, I can confirm that we received no other reports of
‘UFO’ sightings for 28 February 2006 from anywhere in the UK. We are satisfied that there is no
corroborating evidence to suggest that the United Kingdom’s airspace was breached by
unauthorised aircraft.

Sorry I could not be any help.

Yours sincerely




REPORT OF AN UNEXPLAINED AERIAL SIGHTING

Date and time of sighting.
(Duration of sighting.)

28 February 2006
22.00L

Description of object.
(No of objects, size, shape,
colour, brightness, noise.)

Very bright lights were seen for over half
an hour.

Exact position of observer. | Not given.
Geographical location.

(Indoors/outdoors,

stationary/moving.)

How object was observed. | With the naked eye.

(Naked eye, binoculars,
other optical device, camera
or camcorder.)

Direction in which object
was first seen.
(A landmark may be more

helpful than a roughly
estimated bearing.)

Just said over Crewe.

Approximate distance.

Not given.

Movements and speed.
(side to side, up or down,
constant, moving fast, slow)

They were hovering quite slowly from side
to side.

Weather conditions
during observation.
(cloudy, haze, mist, clear)

Not given.




To whom reported.
(Police, military, press etc)

Crewe Police gave the Das answerphone

number to _who then left a

message.

10.

Name, address and
telephone no of informant.

A

Crewe
Cheshire

11.

Other witnesses.

Not given.

12.

Remarks.

aid that the lights were too
bright to be from an aeroplane or a
helicopter. That they were an odd shape
too.
Said that she had had a sighting in Crewe
before, and that other people had witnessed
it too. She went to the Police Station this
time, and they gave her the Das
answerphone number. Also, the Daily Mail
and the Crewe Chronicle did an article on
the sighting she and others had seen a few
weeks before.

13.

Date and time of receipt.

1 March 2006
11.30L




From: IR

Directorate of Air Staff - Freedom of Information 1

MINISTRY OF DEFENCE
5" Floor, Zone H, Main Building, Whitehall, London SW1A 2HB
Telephone (Direct dial) 020 7218 2140
(Switchboard) 020 7218 9000
(Fax)
Your Reference:

Our Reference:
Ramsgate D/DAS/64/2
Kent Date:

[Section 40] | 27 February 2006

RN ccion 40 |

I am writing with reference to your report of an ‘unidentified flying object’, seen on 16 February
2006, the details of which you passed to the Public Minister’s office. This office is the focal point
within the Ministry of Defence for correspondence relating to ‘UFOs.’

First, it may be helpful if I explain that the Ministry of Defence examines any reports of
‘unidentified flying objects’ it receives solely to establish whether what was seen might have some
defence significance; namely, whether there is any evidence that the United Kingdom’s airspace
might have been compromised by hostile or unauthorised air activity.

Unless there is evidence of a potential threat to the United Kingdom from an external source, and
to date no ‘UFO’ report has revealed such evidence, we do not attempt to identify the precise
nature of each sighting reported to us. We believe that rational explanations, such as aircraft lights
or natural phenomena, could be found for them if resources were diverted for this purpose, but it
is not the function of the MOD to provide this kind of aerial identification service. It would be an
inappropriate use of defence resources if we were to do so.

The MOD does not have any expertise or role in respect of ‘UFO/flying saucer’ matters to the
question of the existence or otherwise of extraterrestrial life forms, about which it remains totally
open-minded. I should add that to date, the MOD knows of no evidence which substantiates the
existence of these alleged phenomena.

With regard to your particular observation, I can confirm that we received no other reports of
‘UFO’ sightings for 16 February 2006 from anywhere in the UK. We are satisfied that there is no
corroborating evidence to suggest that the United Kingdom’s airspace was breached by
unauthorised aircraft.

Sorry I could not be any help.

Yours sincerely
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= OFFICIAL CORRESPONDENCE

To im(sa;) '  TORefNo_ 1644 "~ 12006
CC. ) 1 -
Date qu' e ol

The Prime Minister/ SofS/Min(AF YMin(DP)/USofS/MOD” has received the attached
correspondence from a member of the pyblic, which this office has neither re‘Eained nor
acknowledged. Please send a reply on beha}f,gg the PM/Minister/Department .

Ministers attach great importance to correspondence being answered promptly, and your reply
should be sent within 15 working days of the above date. If, exceptionally, this should prove
impossible, an interim reply should be sent within the same timescale. You should be aware that
No 10 periodically calls for a sample of letters sent by officials on the PM's behalf for his
perusal. e
Most correspondence involves some form of request for information — even if it is only a request

for clarification of Government policy — and is therefore covered by the Freedom of Information
Act (FOIA) from January 2005. In general, if you meet the deadline for responding to [
correspondence, and comply with any requests for information, there is no need to do anything AN
differently as this will meet the requirements of the Act. However, if the correspondence )
requests information which is not already in the public domain, and which might need to be
withheld, then you should treat it as a FOIA request, track it using the Access to Information

toolkit, and comply with the separate FOI'guidance from DG Info (see

http://aitportal/default.aspx for details). However, the deadline for responding to correspondence
will still apply. If you are in any doubt as to whether a piece of correspondence should be treated

as an FOIA request, you should ask your FOI Focal Point or refer to the guidance produced by

DG Info.

It is vital that branches ensure they have simple systems to record and track correspondence
received from members of the public. This information should be regularly monitored and
reviewed against the targets for answering correspondence published in the Spending Review
2000 Service Delivery Agreement for the Ministry of Defence.

As part of our monitoring procedure, random spot checks on the accuracy of your branch
records on correspondence will be performed throughout the year.

Ministerial Correspondence Unit
Floor 5, Zone A, Main Building, Whitehall, SW1A 2HB

_ DII: Ministerial Correspondence; e: Ministerial-Correspondence@mod.uk.

Detailed guidance on handling TO Correspondence can be found on the Defence Intranet at http:/main.defence.mod.uk/min _parl/ParlBrch/TOGuid.htm
If you do not have access to the Intranet, please inform the Ministerial Correspondence Unit.

** TO BE GIVEN A HIGH PRIORITY **

* Delete as appropriate.
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From: @ hotmail.com]

Sent: 22 February 2006 22:24

To: public@ministers.mod.uk

Subject: See attachment - Shooting Star Document - what is it ?

Shooting Stars.doc

(43 KB) ,
I have been asked to resend the attached document to you from a different

email address.

My wife and I saw what appeared to be either a UFO, Shooting Star or something
whilst out for a walk with our two dogs. Date & time are within the attached document
which has been saved in Microsoft Word 2003.

From:

Ramsgate
Kent

Telephone:
Mobile Phone:




BREAKING NEWS: UFO / SHOOTING STAR SIGHTING

viscrviry S & AMsoATE. KENT EEEIRD

THURSDAY 16™ FEBRUARY 2006.

TIME: 21.25hrs (Thursday 16th February 2006)

POSITION OF SIGHTING [ RREIR 2msgate, Kent. SRuele Erigland.

My wife and I were out a little while ago walking our dogs in an Ant-Clockwise direction
around the village o sgate, Kent.

To our amazement, we saw a SHOOTING STAR / UFO travelling extremely fast from a
North Easterly direction and heading in a South Westerly direction approximately 30'
from the Horizontal and 30' from the Vertical (angles). It was bright Blue/White in colour
and travelled across the Island of Thanet from what appeared to be the Birchington area
and headed out towards Deal/Dover.

Tt was far to fast to be an areoplane - even a military jet etc. It made no noise whatsoever.
The sky was totally clear, no fog or damp. We could see numerous BRIGHT STARS
around us and especially overhead. We did see the red flashing light of an areoplane —
this appeared to be a piston engined light aircraft by the manner that it flew. This was a
few moments after we had witnessed either a UFO or a Shooting Star. It was at a much
higher angle above us - approximately 90' from the horizontal.

Where we were, walking down _at 21.25hrs when we saw it.
My wife said, "Was that a ‘Shooting Star’?" I said yes it must have been. I couldn't get
the words out quickly enough. It was very exciting to see such a miraculous event.

I studied_with the Open University, and there was a painting by
William Dyce depicting Art & Nature in Victorian Culture & Society of Pegwell Bay. In

the foreground was Charles Darwin and his wife together with her sister picking up
Fossils from Pegwell Bay. Directly above them in the sky was a picture of Haley's Comet
in what appeared to be a similar position in the sky except a few degrees higher. The
comet was travelling in what appeared to be the very same direction. I wrote to Patrick
Moore about this particular comet and he said that the Victorian's would not have seen
Haley's Comet in that part of the Sky. However, the other year when Haley's Comet came
around again it did appear in our night Sky above Thanet only this time travelling in a
North Westerly direction.

I have also seen similar occurencies to these fast flying lights or shooting stars in the sky,
witnessed once by an ex-girlfriend in 1969. This too was travelling in a South to South
Westerly direction. Again a few years later another occurrence similar to this I saw and
was witnessed by a school teacher friend of mine when my wife and I lived in Minster,
Thanet in 1977. On that occassion my friend and I saw three very bright lights in the sky.




They seemed to hover above us before suddenly, and without any warning shoot off in a
South to South Westerly direction and disappearing from view so fast that we assumed
they must have been visitors from outer space. I wrote to Patrick Moorte who just
RUBBISHED ME over what we saw and said that it must have been an aeroplane.
However, several other sightings were made at that time which appeared on the news.

Returning to the Shooting Star that we saw tonight, it could not have been a Meteorite or
anything falling from the sky and entering our atmosphere as it was BLUE WHITE AND
VERY CLEAR AND BRIGHT. Meteorites might appear to fly very fast, but they are red
in colour and leave a trail of sparks as they enter the earths atmosphere as well as when
they come down through the atmosphere.

It definately was not anything from this world, it was too fast, made no noise, and if it
was travelling less than several thousands of miles an hour it would have been a miracle.

Tt wasn't a firework either. We've seen plenty of those in our life time. It definately was
not a flare they travel much slower than this particular star. It was brilliantly lit up as a
BLUE WHITE LIGHT.

On each of these three occasions the very bright BLUE WHITE LIGHTS were travelling
in the same direction and on each occasion they were as fast as the one my wife and I
witnessed tonight.

Hopefully, you will pass this onto the right people and we can have a reply to that effect.
It would be nice to know if anyone else saw it in the sky at the same time as us, and just
how far away they were from us.

Yours sincerely

Ramsgate
Kent

Telephone EESISIRUINN

Mobile Phone: _
Email 1 SIS @hotmail.com

Email 2 btinternet.com

Fmeil S
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REPORT OF AN UNEXPLAINED AERIAL SIGHTING

S

Date and time of sighting.
(Duration of sighting.)

21 February 2006
19.45L

Description of object.
(No of objects, size, shape,
colour, brightness, noise.)

A blue ball of light, with a tail at the end
was seen.

Exact position of observer.

Geographical location.
(Indoors/outdoors,
stationary/moving.)

Outside.

How object was observed.
(Naked eye, binoculars,
other optical device, camera
or camcorder.)

With the naked eye.

Direction in which object
was first seen.

(A landmark may be more
helpful than a roughly

estimated bearing.)

Not given.

Approximate distance.

Quite far in the distance.

Movements and speed.
(side to side, up or down,
constant, moving fast, slow)

Was moving quite fast across the sky.

Weather conditions
during observation.
(cloudy, haze, mist, clear)

_ said the sky was very clear.

—



9. | To whom reported. The sighting was reported to RAF Lucas,
(Police, military, press etc) | who then in turn left a message on Das
answerphone.

10. | Name, address and

telephone no of informant.
Scotland
g'? o quil address -
\A(\QX‘ .

11. | Other witnesses. None.

12. | Remarks. _said the sighting was very
strange and certainly was not a normal
aircraft.

13. | Date and time of receipt. 22 February 2006
10.30L




REPORT OF AN UNEXPLAINED AERIAL SIGHTING

AURN \ E- e
Tox= Qo

Date and time of sighting. | 15 February 2006
(Duration of sighting.) 20.40L
Description of object. Two bright lights, which were then

(No of objects, size, shape,
colour, brightness, noise.)

joined by a third bright light which flew
along side them.

Exact position of observer.
Geographical location.
(Indoors/outdoors,
stationary/moving.)

Indoors in her car driving to Mitcham in
Surrey.

How object was observed.
(Naked eye, binoculars,
other optical device, camera
or camcorder.)

With the naked eye.

Direction in which object
was first seen.

(A landmark may be more
helpful than a roughly
estimated bearing.)

-\V51s driving through Tooting.

Approximate distance.

Not given.

Movements and speed.
(side to side, up or down,
constant, moving fast, slow)

They were flying across the sky and
then stopped and hovered, and then they
all shot off in different directions.

Weather conditions
during observation.
(cloudy, haze, mist, clear)

Not given.




To whom reported.
(Police, military, press etc)

sent the sighting to us, but
then asked if any other sightings had
been reported to the MOD from the
same area. | have drafted an FOI letter

back to_

10. | Name, address and
telephone no of informant.
Mitcham

11. | Other witnesses. Not given.

12. | Remarks. aid that at first, she thought
they were aeroplanes, but the minute
they started to hover, she realised that
they weren’t.

13. | Date and time of receipt. 21 February 2006




From: EEEIECI

Directorate of Air Staff — Freedom of Information 1

MINISTRY OF DEFENCE
5 Floor, Zone H, Main Building, Whitehall, London SW1A 2HB

Telephone (Direct dial) 020 7218 2140
(Switchboard) 020 7218 9000
(Fax)

Your Reference:

Marlborough Our Reference:
Wilts D/DAS/64/2
Date:

17 February 2006

Dear IR

I am writing with reference to your report of an ‘unidentified flying object’, seen on 10 February
2006, the details of which you passed to RAF Lyneham. This office is the focal point within the
Ministry of Defence for correspondence relating to ‘UFOs.’

First, it may be helpful if I explain that the Ministry of Defence examines any reports of
‘unidentified flying objects’ it receives solely to establish whether what was seen might have some
defence significance; namely, whether there is any evidence that the United Kingdom’s airspace
might have been compromised by hostile or unauthorised air activity.

Unless there is evidence of a potential threat to the United Kingdom from an external source, and
to date no ‘UFQ’ report has revealed such evidence, we do not attempt to identify the precise
nature of each sighting reported to us. We believe that rational explanations, such as aircraft lights
or natural phenomena, could be found for them if resources were diverted for this purpose, but it
is not the function of the MOD to provide this kind of aerial identification service. It would be an
inappropriate use of defence resources if we were to do so.

The MOD does not have any expertise or role in respect of ‘UFO/flying saucer’ matters to the
question of the existence or otherwise of extraterrestrial life forms, about which it remains totally
open-minded. I should add that to date, the MOD knows of no evidence which substantiates the
existence of these alleged phenomena.

With regard to your particular observation, I can confirm that we received no other reports of
‘UFO’ sightings for 10 February 2006 from anywhere in the UK. We are satisfied that there is no
corroborating evidence to suggest that the United Kingdom’s airspace was breached by
unauthorised aircraft.

Sorry I could not be any help.

Yours sincerely
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@ MILITARY AIRCRAFT AGTIVITY
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Fax from 15782786 13:44 Pg: 3

Royal Air Force Lyneham
Chippenham, Wiltshire SN15 4PZ

Telephone: ilit thwork:_
Fax:
_ Our reference: [LYN/5002/10/Air

Marlborough
Witls Date: 14 February 06

Thank you for your recent telephone call regarding an Unidentified Flying Object near Savernake Forest.

Our records show there was one Hercules aircraft flying in the area that night. The crew report nothing
matching your description, though several helicopters were scen. Unfortunntely, that is the only investigation
into this matter that we can process at RAF Lyncham, however, 1 have passed details of your query on to the
Ministry of Defence. 1 have enclosed the MoD low flying leaflet which contains contact addresses should you
wish to liase with them directly. 1 am sorry that T cannot assist you further with your enquiries.

Yours sincerely

Fit Lt
for Officer Commanding

Enclosure:

1. Military Low Flying — An Essential Skill

()

INVESTOR IN PROPLE
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- \)S:@ MOD Form 953
= 2 (Revised 3/98)

® MILITARY AIRCRAFT ACTIVITY
PUBLIC COMPLAINT FORM

M To be completed in CAPITALS
M Forward the completed form to
the authorities listed at Section 1
within 5 days.

SECTION 1: ACTION AUTHORITIES

Action Info

Action Info
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FOR MOD USE ONLY.
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NS: Serial No: File Ref:

SECTION 2: DETAILS OF COMPLAINT

SECTION 4: DETAILS OF INCIDENT

Mr/Mrs/Miss/Ms/Dr/Other:

Date: 72 (e % @é

Surname:

Time: (Q 1D A

Forename(s): '

How many aircraft involved:

Type of aircraft ‘

Postcode:

Telephone No.
SECTION 3: LOCATION OF INCIDENT
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Other (Specify)
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Address: Estimation in Feet: LOw

Direction: | HouCr iau (s «

) Inside MATZ?

Town/City: o D Yes D No
County: If Yes which MATZ?
Postcode:

NOW TURN OVER



SECTION 5: PA ﬁTICULARS OF COMPLAINT (Continue on a separate sheet if necessary).
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Has the incident given rise to any injury to per&ons and/or No

livestock or damage to property which will result in a claim
for compensation being submitted to the Ministry of Defence?

D Yes [94{

If Yes, give details and copy form to D/C+L (F+S) Claims 3.

Return Telephone call
Full written response sent (attach copy)

Low flying leallet sent

Wiritten acknowledgement only (attach
copy)
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Specify

Requires attention of HQ P&SS

Other (Specify)
SECTION 8: DETAILS OF INDIVIDUAL
RECEIVING COMPLAINT
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e T Shes _0eg %
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ML PCE po |

IMPORTANT REMINDER

ALL AVTIUN TAKEN MUST BE iN ACCORDANCE WITH

GAl J5002 OF 1997.

Name:
Rank: €6 OFC
Unit: nAac LA Crlm

THE COMPLETED FORM IS TO BE FORWARDED TO THE
APPROPRIATE AUTHORITIES AS LISTED AT SECTION

Tel. No:

1 WITHIN 5 DAYS.




Royal Air Force Lyneham :
Chippenham, Wiltshire SN15 4PZ %

Telephone: ilitary Network-
Fax:

Our reference: LYN/5002/10/Air

Marlborough

h Date: 14 February 06

LS ccion 40

Thank you for your recent telephone call regarding an Unidentified Flying Object near Savernake Forest.

Our records show there was one Hercules aircraft flying in the area that night. The crew report nothing
matching your description, though several helicopters were seen. Unfortunately, that is the only investigation
into this matter that we can process at RAF Lyneham, however, I have passed details of your query on to the
Ministry of Defence. I have enclosed the MoD low flying leaflet which contains contact addresses should you
wish to liase with them directly. I am sorry that I cannot assist you further with your enquiries.

Yours sincerely

Fit Lt
for Officer Commanding

Enclosure:

1. Military Low Flying — An Essential Skill

()

INVESTOR IN PEOPLE



!- feedback @ www.mod.uk

Sent: 07 February 2006 14:08
To: webmaster @dgics.mod.uk
Subject: L.ow Flying Enquiry

Below is the result of your feedback form. It was submitted on Tuesday, February 7,
2006 at 14:08:23

txtEmail :gmai 1.com

txtCountry: UK

txtComments: Not a complaint but curiosity rather. I was out walking the dogs today
just outside of Colchester when I saw 3 lights in the sky, a bit like fluorescent
light strips with a yellow tinge, very bright. One disappeared from the right then
another appeared from the left. They seemed to float a bit occasionally disappearing
then reappearing, after two minutes they were gone. All distinctly odd. Expected to
see helicopters from the Colchester garrison but the lights seemed the wrong shape and
I have never seen 4 together like that before apparently going nowhere. No response
needed but if you had other reports of strange lights please add this one.


The National Archives
Colchester
Three lights in the sky, Colchester, Essex, 7 February 2006.
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Directorate of Air Staff — Freedom of Information 1

MINISTRY OF DEFENCE
5" Floor, Zone H, Main Building, Whitehall, London SW1A 2HB

Telephone (Direct dial) 020 7218 2140
(Switchboard) 020 7218 9000
(Fax)

Your Reference:

Our Reference:
Shrewsbury D/DAS/64/2
Shropshire Date:

[Section 40/ | 30 January 2006

I am writing with reference to your report of an ‘unidentified flying object’, seen on 30 January
2006, the details of which you left on our answerphone. This office is the focal point within the
Ministry of Defence for correspondence relating to ‘UFOs.’

First, it may be helpful if I explain that the Ministry of Defence examines any reports of
‘unidentified flying objects’ it receives solely to establish whether what was seen might have some
defence significance; namely, whether there is any evidence that the United Kingdom’s airspace
might have been compromised by hostile or unauthorised air activity.

Unless there is evidence of a potential threat to the United Kingdom from an external source, and
to date no ‘UFO’ report has revealed such evidence, we do not attempt to identify the precise
nature of each sighting reported to us. We believe that rational explanations, such as aircraft lights
or natural phenomena, could be found for them if resources were diverted for this purpose, but it
is not the function of the MOD to provide this kind of aerial identification service. It would be an
inappropriate use of defence resources if we were to do so.

The MOD does not have any expertise or role in respect of ‘UFO/flying saucer’ matters to the
question of the existence or otherwise of extraterrestrial life forms, about which it remains totally
open-minded. I should add that to date, the MOD knows of no evidence which substantiates the
existence of these alleged phenomena.

With regard to your particular observation, I can confirm that we received no other reports of
‘UFO’ sightings for 30 January 2006 from anywhere in the UK. We are satisfied that there is no
corroborating evidence to suggest that the United Kingdom’s airspace was breached by
unauthorised aircraft.

Sorry I could not be any help.

Yours sincerely




REPORT OF AN UNEXPLAINED AERIAL SIGHTING

Date and time of sighting.
(Duration of sighting.)

30 January 2006
06.00L

Description of object.
(No of objects, size, shape, colour,
brightness, noise.)

A light was seen travelling rapidly due
South West.

Exact position of observer. Not given.
Geographical location.

(Indoors/outdoors,

stationary/moving.)

How object was observed. With the naked eye.

(Naked eye, binoculars, other
optical device, camera or
camcorder.)

Direction in which object was
first seen.

(A landmark may be more helpful
than a roughly estimated bearing.)

t said he saw the light over

Shrewsbury.

Approximate distance.

Quite far in the distance.

Movements and speed.
(side to side, up or down,
constant, moving fast, slow)

Was moving across the sky at a fast speed.

Weather conditions during
observation.
(cloudy, haze, mist, clear)

Clear.




9. | To whom reported. Das answerphone.
(Police, military, press etc)
10. | Name, address and telephone no
of informant.
Shrewsbury
Shropshire
11. | Other witnesses. Not given.
12. | Remarks. Said that the light was moving across the
sky, seemed to leave a white trail behind.
Then there were aircraft seen moving in the
same direction behind the light.
13. | Date and time of receipt. 30 January 2006
10.45L
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“HERE TO INFORM”

LIVINGSTON
WEST LOTHIAN

23/01/06

Dear Sir/Madam,

I have received a report of a Ufo sighting
across the skies above Dunfermline in Fife here in Scotland.
This sighting happened on the 15™ of December 2005 at <~ &%\\\c\?\g,
9:15pm.It was seen flying above a passenger jet that was o
travelling from north to south.

The witness to this sighting stated that the best way he could

describe the shape of the Ufo was that of a stealth fighter and <

was black in colour. Could you tell me if there was any Military o\»&c{o\(\
activity in the area at this time.

Thanking you in anticipation

Director of E2WUFOS
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REPORT OF AN UNEXPLAINED AERIAL SIGHTING W

1. | Date and time of sighting. 24 January 2006
(Duration of sighting.) 16.20L

2. | Description of object. An object was moving across the sky and
(No of objects, size, shape, colour, | looked like it was on fire. It was cigar
brightness, noise.) shaped and silver in colour.

3. | Exact position of observer. Outdoors, didn’t say where.
Geographical location.
(Indoors/outdoors,
stationary/moving.)

4. | How object was observed. With the naked eye.

(Naked eye, binoculars, other
optical device, camera or
camcorder.)

5. | Direction in which object was Not given.
first seen.

(A landmark may be more helpful
than a roughly estimated bearing.)

6. | Approximate distance. Not given.

7. | Movements and speed. Not given.
(side to side, up or down,
constant, moving fast, slow)

8. | Weather conditions during Quite clear.
observation.
(cloudy, haze, mist, clear)




9. | To whom reported. Came through on my — [ElSSHSaRAN- Das
(Police, military, press etc) sec) personal work number/answerphone.
10. | Name, address and telephone no | No details given.
of informant.
11. | Other witnesses. Not given.
12. | Remarks. The man on the phone, just said it was an
extraordinary sight.
13. | Date and time of receipt. 25 January 2006
11.20L




From:
Directorate of Air Staff - Freedom of Information

MINISTRY OF DEFENCE
5" Floor, Zone H, Main Building, Whitehall, London SW1A 2HB
Telephone (Direct dial) 020 7218 2140
(Switchboard) 20 721
e-mail das-ufo-office@mod.
%oolmcg !!FO Research Group 8%&%5%2‘7%“
Date
London 27 January 2006

Dear SIS0

I am writing regarding your recent letter concerning UFO sightings near Rendlesham Forest in
Suffolk.

First, let me clarify the Ministry of Defence position with regard to such sightings. The MOD
does not have any expertise or role in respect of 'UFO/flying saucer' matters or to the question of
the existence or otherwise of extraterrestrial lifeforms. We remain totally open-minded, but to
date the MOD knows of no evidence which substantiates the existence of these alleged
phenomena. Our sole reason for examining the UFO sighting reports we receive, is to see
whether they provide any evidence that the United Kingdom's airspace might have been
compromised by hostile or unauthorised air activity. Unless there is evidence of a potential threat
to the United Kingdom from an external source, we do not attempt to identify the precise nature
of each reported sighting. We believe it is possible that rational explanations, such as aircraft
lights or natural phenomena, could be found for them, but it is not the function of the MOD to
provide this kind of aerial identification service. We could not justify expenditure of public funds
on investigations which go beyond our specific defence remit.

This does not mean, however, that the MOD relies on the public to inform us of aerial activity that
might be a threat. The integrity of the United Kingdoms's airspace in peacetime is maintained
through continuous surveillance of the UK Air Policing Area by the Royal Air Force. This is
achieved by using a combination of civil and military radar installations, which provide a
continuous real-time “picture” of the UK airspace. Any threat to the UK Air Policing Area would
be handled in the light of the particular circumstances at the time (it might if deemed appropriate,
involve the scrambling or diversion of air defence aircraft). From that perspective, reports
provided to us of ‘UFQ’ sightings are examined, but consultation with air defence staff and others
as necessary is considered only where there is sufficient evidence to suggest a breach of UK air
space. The vast majority of reports we receive are very sketchy and vague. Only a handful of
reports in recent years have warranted further investigation and none revealed any evidence of a
threat.

With regard to your comments about Mr Pope and propagation of “dis-information”, I should
inform you that while Mr Pope is still an employee of the MOD, he no longer works in this
department and has not done so for more than 11 years. He now pursues his interest in this
subject in a private capacity and the views he expresses are entirely his own and do not reflect
those of the MOD. As for your comment that the MOD receives Rapport magazine, I can inform



you that the MOD does not subscribe. It is of course possible that Mr Pope has taken out a private
subscription for his own interest. @

With regard to 25" Anniversary meetings at Rendlesham Forest in December 2005, we are aware
that there has been public and media interest in marking this event and there continue to be those
who wish to visit the forest on a regular bases. However, the MOD has received no substantiated
evidence over the past 25 years to suggest that our original assessment in the early 1980s that
there was nothing of defence concern, was incorrect and we have no reason to believe there
should be any such concern today. All the papers the MOD holds on the Rendlesham Forest
incident have been released to the public and can be viewed on our Freedom of Information
Publication Scheme at www.foi.mod.uk.

In your letter you mention a threat to civilian air traffic but I can assure you there is nothing to
substantiate this concern. You also mention “illegal” helicopter flights in the area. I do not
understand what you mean by this statement. Army Air Corp Wattisham is a helicopter base close
to Rendlesham Forest where Appache and Linx helicopters are flown. RAF Mildenhall, a base
used by the United States Air Force, is also in the area and MH53 helicopters are flown from here.
It is therefore possible that there will be military helicopter activity in this area, including those
conducting low flying training, below 500 feet and possibly down to ground level. It is necessary
to conduct some of this essential training in the hours of darkness. Low flying training is not
conducted over Woolwich, so this is not something that may generally be familiar to you and your
group members.

Finally, thank you for the details of your sighting in Rendlesham Forest in December 2005. We
are satisfied that there is no corroborating evidence to suggest that the United Kingdom’s airspace
was breached by unauthorised aircraft activity on this occasion and as indicated above we
therefore have no reason to attempt to positively identify what you saw. Your report will be stored
with the records we hold on such events. Please find enclosed your floppy disk which I assume
you may wish to keep.

Yours sincerely,



The National Archives
Helicopters
MoD letter describes the military helicopters that operate in and around the Rendlesham forest area, January 2006.
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Woolwich UFO Research Group

o 1]

London

e Section 40 |
—

Enclosed is part of a recent sightings report compiled for Rapport magazine
concerning the 25™ Anniversary Skywatch at Rendlesham in Dec’2005.

We usually don’t talk to the M.O.D. as they claim to have ‘only a limited interest in
UFO sightings.’ EESTSRIVI DAS 4a1(Sec) (23 November 2000)..... probably
actually the last time we bothered to write concerning our sightings at Nationwide
skywatches and the years of dis-information propaganda by your employee’s such as
Nick Pope. '

However over the past 6 months we have noted a large increase in confirmed UFO
sightings by our member, members at the Witness Support Group and from other UK
based UFO Groups. T

There were approx 100 people at this years 25™ Rendlesham anniversary and this
generated some genuine media interest. I have personally been skywatching there as
you are aware (by your surveillance) for some 20 years and am usually able to visit at
least twice a month. This is just one of the areas in the UK I visit on a regular basis.

On this night in question (a full report is available from the Witness Support Group
in the magazine Rapport, which we know the MOD receive as Nick Pope subscribes),
a sighting of an unknown craft was made 3 times (also similar to a craft seen recently
on Shooters Hill in London), by many witnesses.

Hence out of good faith we enclose a copy of the original image for your files and
hope you will be either able to shed some light on the matter or match it up to
previous sightings you have gathered. Don’t worry if you have to keep your findings
secret; between all the UK Research Groups we probably have a larger data base than
the MOD.

My main cause for concern is that the constant (weekly) sightings in the Rendlesham
area pose a threat to civilian air traffic (I believe UA37 & 38 run above this area?). |
doubt these incursions into UK airspace would pose a threat to the ‘illegal’ helicopter
night flights in this area, as the American authorities confirmed this to us over 5 years
ago. We have witnessed and filmed these US terrestrial helicopters perform
manoeuvres at close range that most people would ascribe to UFO’s. We have no
argument with them as we know this is necessary military training, over a largely un-
populated area.

We have no wish to join the mili
on any of our skywatche

Yours truly,

Dear Sir,

, but your members are most welcome to join in

g-ma,§¥:_freeserve.c0.tsk



' RENDLESHAM ANNIVERSARY (DEC’2005)
@  UFO LIGHT BLASTED IN GREEN =

From light blasting the original image in green, it can be seen that the UFO has a ‘hard’ edge (seen in yel-
low, possibly distorted by movement, or its propulsion system?). The image as witnessed by the naked eye
was yellowish/orange. Slightly more of this hard edge can be seen on the lower underside of the craft, show-
ing it is a 3 dimensional image. The wire fence can be seen through the edge of the light blasted image, but
not the same point clearly on the originali, thus proving it is behind the wire fence and in the distance. A
plume of light can be seen infront of the UFO, (as seen on similar craft, possibly evidence of the propuision
system ‘warping’ the space infront of it, into which it moves?). Finaily a graded corona can be seen around
the craft, which was also witnessed by the naked eye, and continued when the craft ‘vanished’. None of
these artifacts are ever seen in enhancements of ‘dust bunnies’ & nocturnal insects, caught in a digitai cam-
era flash. The original image is available for inspection. It was taken in the early hours of the moming of
27/28th Dec'05, by jear the Folly House boundary fence, with a Fujifilm Finepix 1300 (1.3 meg
camera). Three similar sightings were witnessed that evening, each lasting about 30 seconds. About the
time it takes to boot up this camera. lts direction of travel was from the bottom left to top right of the image.
Its size approx a 2p piece at arms length and completely silent. When it vanished, it left a ‘moving’ afterglow
for several seconds.

i

Yellow ‘hard’ edge of
craft, proving 3D shape,
thicker on underside,
nearer camera.

Graded corona around

craft, the fence can be

seen through the edge
of this.

Plume of light in front of
the craft in direction of
fravel.

Digital enhancement in Photoshop by_|This is image is not copyright and can be shared for
scientific puposes; as long as the correct sighting details and photographer is quoted. Like the terrorist the
ufologist only has to be lucky once. If we are prepared to skywatch in all conditions (this one was pretty
harsh, heavy snow fall, and some of the coldest nights in 19 years in Southern England) and put our faith
in hard science; to analyse the data we collect, we will find 100% proof of the extistence of Alien craft and

the ET's who pilot them. Why not join that search?


The National Archives
Photo
Photograph of ‘orb’ taken in Rendlesham Forest, Suffolk, in December 2005 on the 25th anniversary of the famous UFO incident.
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REPORT OF AN UNEXPLAINED AERIAL SIGHTING

1. | Date and time of sighting. (Date and time not given). — ©5 .
(Duration of sighting.)
2. | Description of object. There was a sighting of an object by a

(No of objects, size, shape, colour, | member of the public.
brightness, noise.)

3. | Exact position of observer. Not given.
Geographical location.
(Indoors/outdoors,
stationary/moving.)

4. | How object was observed. With the naked eye.
(Naked eye, binoculars, other
optical device, camera or

camcorder.)
5. | Direction in which object was The object was seen flying over High
first seen. Wycombe, Buckinghamshire.

(A landmark may be more helpful
than a roughly estimated bearing.)

6. | Approximate distance. Not given.

7. | Movements and speed. Not given.
(side to side, up or down,
constant, moving fast, slow)

8. | Weather conditions during Not given.
observation.
(cloudy, haze, mist, clear)




9. | To whom reported. A member of the public reported the
(Police, military, press etc) sighting to Thames Valley Police, who then
in turn left a message on Das answerphone,
but with no details or number to ring back
PC_O ask for the name and
address of the member of the public, so I
could correspond back with him/her.
10. | Name, address and telephone no
of informant. No details given to me on the answerphone,
as above.

11. | Other witnesses. PC % said that there were other
witnesses to this object, but didn’t give any
details.

12. | Remarks. Not given.

13. | Date and time of receipt. 22 December 2005
10.30L
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. REPORT OF AN UNEXPLAINED AERIAL SIGHTING W’/

1. | Date and time of sighting. (Date and time not given). - oL .
(Duration of sighting.)

2. | Description of object. A member of the public said that they saw
(No of objects, size, shape, colour, | four small, bright red lights, moving slowly
brightness, noise.) across the sky.

3. | Exact position of observer. Not given.

Geographical location.
(Indoors/outdoors,
stationary/moving.)
4. | How object was observed. With the naked eye.

(Naked eye, binoculars, other
optical device, camera or

camcorder.)
5. | Direction in which object was The lights were seen over Bony Lake, Mid
first seen. Lothian.

(A landmark may be more helpful
than a roughly estimated bearing.)

6. | Approximate distance. Not given.
7. | Movements and speed. They were moving quite slow, behind one
(side to side, up or down, another.

constant, moving fast, slow)

8. | Weather conditions during Not given.
observation.
(cloudy, haze, mist, clear)




To whom reported.
(Police, military, press etc)

The person reported it to the Borders Police
in Scotland, but the Police Officer
who left a message about the sighting, on
Das answerphone, did not leave his number
or any other details, for me to be able to
ring him and get the details of the person
who had the sighting to correspond back to
them!

10.

Name, address and telephone no
of informant.

No details given, to me on the
answerphone, as above.

11.

Other witnesses.

Not given.

12.

Remarks.

The Police Officer reckoned that a few
other people could have seen the lights in
that area too.

13.

Date and time of receipt.

10 January 2006
10.30L




Directorate of Air Staff — Freedom of Information 1

From: SR w

MINISTRY OF DEFENCE
5" Floor, Zone H, Main Building, Whitehall, London SW1A 2HB

Telephone (Direct dial) 020 7218 2140
(Switchboard) 020 7218 9000
(Fax)

Your Reference:

Bony Lake Our Reference:
Mid Lothian D/DAS/64/2

Date:
10 January 2006

I am writing with reference to your report of an ‘unidentified flying object’, seen in 2006, the
details of which you left on our answerphone. This office is the focal point within the Ministry of
Defence for correspondence relating to ‘UFOs.’

First, it may be helpful if I explain that the Ministry of Defence examines any reports of
‘unidentified flying objects’ it receives solely to establish whether what was seen might have some
defence significance; namely, whether there is any evidence that the United Kingdom’s airspace
might have been compromised by hostile or unauthorised air activity.

Unless there is evidence of a potential threat to the United Kingdom from an external source, and
to date no ‘UFO’ report has revealed such evidence, we do not attempt to identify the precise
nature of each sighting reported to us. We believe that rational explanations, such as aircraft lights
or natural phenomena, could be found for them if resources were diverted for this purpose, but it
is not the function of the MOD to provide this kind of aerial identification service. It would be an
inappropriate use of defence resources if we were to do so.

The MOD does not have any expertise or role in respect of ‘UFO/flying saucer’ matters to the
question of the existence or otherwise of extraterrestrial life forms, about which it remains totally
open-minded. I should add that to date, the MOD knows of no evidence which substantiates the
existence of these alleged phenomena.

With regard to your particular observation, I can’t confirm whether we received any other ‘UFO’
sightings on the day you saw the ‘UFO’, as you did not forward this office on the answerphone, a
specific date or time of the sighting. We are satisfied that there is no corroborating evidence to
suggest that the United Kingdom’s airspace was breached by unauthorised aircraft.

Sorry I could not be any help.

Yours sincerely




REPORT OF AN UNEXPLAINED AERIAL SIGHTING

1. | Date and time of sighting. (Date and time not given). — ob .
(Duration of sighting.)

2. | Description of object. There were five orange lights that were
(No of objects, size, shape, colour, | quite bright and moving slowly across the
brightness, noise.) sky.

3. | Exact position of observer. Not given.

Geographical location.
(Indoors/outdoors,

stationary/moving.)

4. | How object was observed. With the naked eye.
(Naked eye, binoculars, other
optical device, camera or

camcorder.)
5. | Direction in which object was The five lights were moving Northwards
first seen. over Bony Lake, Mid Lothian.

(A landmark may be more helpful
than a roughly estimated bearing.)

6. | Approximate distance. Not given.

7. | Movements and speed. —said that the lights were
(side to side, up or down, moving quite slowly and in a sort of
constant, moving fast, slow) formation.

8. | Weather conditions during Quite clear.
observation.

(cloudy, haze, mist, clear)




To whom reported.
(Police, military, press etc)

Das answerphone.

10. | Name, address and telephone no
of informant.
Bony Lake
Mid Lothian
Scotland

11. | Other witnesses. Not given.

12. | Remarks. _ said that the lights were very
strange and thought that she had better
report the incident, because they were
definitely not aircraft.

13. | Date and time of receipt. 10 January 2006
10.45L




Directorate of Air Staff - Freedom of Information 1

MINISTRY OF DEFENCE
5" Floor, Zone H, Main Building, Whitehall, London SW1A 2HB

Telephone (Direct dial) 020 7218 2140
(Switchboard) 020 7218 9000

o

Your Reference:
Ely Our Reference:
Cambs D/DAS/64/2
Sociion 40 Date
10 January 2006

peer SRR

I am writing with reference to your report of an ‘unidentified flying object’, seen in 2005, the
details of which you left on our answerphone. This office is the focal point within the Ministry of
Defence for correspondence relating to ‘UFOs.’

First, it may be helpful if I explain that the Ministry of Defence examines any reports of
‘unidentified flying objects’ it receives solely to establish whether what was seen might have some
defence significance; namely, whether there is any evidence that the United Kingdom’s airspace
might have been compromised by hostile or unauthorised air activity.

Unless there is evidence of a potential threat to the United Kingdom from an external source, and
to date no ‘UFO’ report has revealed such evidence, we do not attempt to identify the precise
nature of each sighting reported to us. We believe that rational explanations, such as aircraft lights
or natural phenomena, could be found for them if resources were diverted for this purpose, but it
is not the function of the MOD to provide this kind of aerial identification service. It would be an
inappropriate use of defence resources if we were to do so.

The MOD does not have any expertise or role in respect of ‘UFO/flying saucer’ matters to the
question of the existence or otherwise of extraterrestrial life forms, about it remains totally open-
minded. I should add that to date, the MOD knows of no evidence which substantiates the
existence of these alleged phenomena.

With regard to your particular observation, I can’t confirm whether we received any other ‘UFO’
sightings on the day you saw the ‘UFQ’, as you did not forward this office on the answerphone, a
specific date or time of the sighting. We are satisfied that there is no corroborating evidence to
suggest that the United Kingdom’s airspace was breached by unauthorised aircraft.

Sorry I could not be any help.

Yours sincerely



REPORT OF AN UNEXPLAINED AERIAL SIGHTING

1. | Date and time of sighting. (Date and time not given).
(Duration of sighting.)

2. | Description of object. Just a sighting.
(No of objects, size, shape, colour,
brightness, noise.)

3. | Exact position of observer. Not given.
Geographical location.
(Indoors/outdoors,
stationary/moving,)

4. | How object was observed. Not given.
(Naked eye, binoculars, other
optical device, camera or
camcorder.)

5. | Direction in which object was Not given.
first seen.

(A landmark may be more helpful
than a roughly estimated bearing.)

6. | Approximate distance. Not given.

7. | Movements and speed. Not given.
(side to side, up or down,
constant, moving fast, slow)

8. | Weather conditions during Not given.
observation.
(cloudy, haze, mist, clear)




9. | To whom reported. Das answerphone.
(Police, military, press etc)
10. | Name, address and telephone no
of informant.
Ely
Cambs
11. | Other witnesses. Not given.
12. | Remarks. Not given.
13. | Date and time of receipt. 6 January 2006
11.30L
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Directorate of Air Staff — Freedom of Information 1 M

MINISTRY OF DEFENCE
5 Floor, Zone H, Main Building, Whitehall, London SW1A 2HB

Telephone (Direct dial) 020 7218 2140
(Switchboard) 020 7218 9000
(Fax)

Your Reference:

Whitstable Our Reference:
Kent D/DAS/64/2

10 January 2006

Do IR

I am writing with reference to your report of an ‘unidentified flying object’, seen on 24 December
2005, the details of which you passed to the Public Ministers Office. This office is the focal point
within the Ministry of Defence for correspondence relating to ‘UFOs.’

First, it may be helpful if I explain that the Ministry of Defence examines any reports of
‘unidentified flying objects’ it receives solely to establish whether what was seen might have some
defence significance; namely, whether there is any evidence that the United Kingdom’s airspace
might have been compromised by hostile or unauthorised air activity.

Unless there is evidence of a potential threat to the United Kingdom from an external source, and
to date no ‘UFO’ report has revealed such evidence, we do not attempt to identify the precise
nature of each sighting reported to us. We believe that rational explanations, such as aircraft lights
or natural phenomena, could be found for them if resources were diverted for this purpose, but it
is not the function of the MOD to provide this kind of aerial identification service. It wou